2689488 Ontario Inc.

operating as

Passages - End of Life Services

241 Ridge Rd., N. Ridgeway, ON L0S 1N0

Tel: (289) 475-2160

Website: www.passages.online Email: info@passages.online Transfer Service Operator – Class 1 Licence # TS -1544

Person in Charge of Day-to-Day Operations:

J.B. (Bryan) Yarmola Manager, Licensed Funeral Director - Class 1

PRICE LIST

Effective date: March 29, 2022

Unless otherwise specified, prices shown do NOT include applicable HST.

The following format and content of the price list has been stipulated by the Bereavement Authority of Ontario and is required to be posted by all bereavement licensees.

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND FEES

Any services marked with an asterisk (*) are the minimum services required to carry out a direct burial, cremation, or hydrolysis.

FACILITIES

* This service is a minimum requirement. The body is checked for personal effects (which will be returned to the authorized representative, unless otherwise instructed) and placed into the casket selected.

TRANSPORTATION

* Final transfer of remains Vehicle and one staff to transfer the deceased to the final place of disposition (there is N/C for an additional staff			
Additional mileage\$1.50			
Charge per kilometer (one way) for use of any vehicle over a 50 km radius			
OTHER SERVICES AND SUPPLIES			
* Removal of pacemakers or other implants			
Refundable Deposit for Cremated Remains			
DISBURSEMENTS			
Disbursements are items arranged for and possibly paid for on your behalf by the transfer service to third party providers. Any prices quoted in this section are subject to change without notice. Such items include but are not limited to:			
Cremation fee			
Coroner's fee			
Interment fee			
Municipal death registration fee			
Media notices			

What is NOT included in the above Minimum Services charge:

- any supplies, such as a casket, outer burial container, urn, etc.
- any additional services that may be selected, such as pallbearers for interment
- additional mileage fees beyond 50 km
- pacemaker / radioactive implant removal, if applicable
- applicable taxes (HST)
- disbursements to be paid to third parties on your behalf, such as the cemetery interment fee, crematorium fee, coroner's fee, death registration fee, etc. (as described on pages 2 and 3)

Minimum required disbursements, as applicable:

Cremation fee charged by crematorium: (We will arrange cremation with any crematorium, but we suggest Bayview Crematorium	
Coroner's fee (required for cremation/alkaline hydrolysis/out of province shipments only):	\$75
Interment fee charged by the cemetery to open and close the grave:Price v	aries by cemetery
Death registration fee charged by the local municipality: (charged in all cases where the death occurs in Ontario)	\$20

ADDITIONAL SERVICE OPTIONS

Transportation services to and from a location of a family-led visitation and/or funeral service

Although a Transfer Service Operator – Class 1 is prohibited by law from arranging, conducting or participating in a visitation, or funeral service at which human remains are present, it may offer transportation services to and from a location of a visitation or service that is led by the family.

CASKETS

The following caskets listed are those generally available. Additional options are available upon request. Unless otherwise noted, all caskets listed are standard adult size.

Minimum requirements for a casket:

For cremation: A body must be presented to the crematorium in a rigid, leak-proof casket that is made of a combustible material, such as wood or cardboard. Caskets containing non-flammable, hazardous material or chlorinated or fibre-reinforced plastic, other than incidental metal, cannot be used for cremation.

The following caskets are suitable for cremation: Note - dependant on physical dimensions it is occasionally necessary to provide an oversized casket, in these instances prices will vary.

Manufacturer, Name & Model #	Description	Price
Victoriaville CR-199-00007	Victoriaville & Co - Casket/Container selected: Cremation container, combo tray. Wood base, cardboard lid, unlined	\$280.00
Victoriaville CR-199-00005	Victoriaville & Co - Casket/Container selected: Cremation container, combo tray. Wood base, cardboard lid, unlined Oversize fees will be applied	\$350.00

\$350.00

URNS, KEEPSAKE URNS & URN VAULTS

You are not required to purchase an urn, keepsake urn or an urn vault. When a body is cremated or hydrolyzed, the remaining cremated / hydrolyzed remains will be presented in a box that is suitable for interment or scattering as is. Passages - End of Life Services does not stock urns, jewelry, and keepsakes. Nonetheless, should you desire an urn or keepsake we will recommend and guide you to a on-line purchase. Please speak with one of our licensees for assistance.

PAYMENT, FINANCING & FUNDING

For services at time of death:

Payment is due within 60 days of signing the contract, beyond which interest will be charged at a rate of 2%, which is equivalent to 24% per annum (APR). Payment may be made by cash, cheque, debit, and most major credit cards. All accounts outstanding after 1 year will be sent to collections.

Financial assistance for burial and cremation / hydrolysis services is available through various governmental agencies, to those who qualify.

Pre-payment in advance of need:

For services that are being arranged pre-need, we offer a trust funding option when prepaying services or supplies through Guaranteed Funeral Deposits of Canada (GFD)

<u>Trust:</u> You pay for the services and supplies at today's price and we will place your money in a trust account, where it will accrue interest until the prepaid contract is fulfilled (when the services and supplies are delivered). Pre-payment can be made by cash, cheque or credit. Funds are held in the purchaser's name.

<u>Guarantee</u>: When paid in full in accordance with the payment terms set out in the prepaid contract, the prepaid contract is guaranteed. The total payment(s) made plus interest / growth earned will be applied to the future price of the services and supplies. If the total payment(s) plus interest / growth earned are insufficient to cover the total future price of the prepaid services and supplies, we will absorb the difference as a loss. Any funds in excess of the total future price of the prepaid services and supplies will be returned or applied toward additional services, supplies and disbursements purchased at the time of need, as applicable. Conditions apply. Any changes to the prepaid contract may result in the prepaid contract being null and void and a new contract being executed with current pricing at the time changes are made.

Additional information about payment, financing and funding options is available upon request.